

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

09 SEP -8 AM 9:22

NO. 39050-7-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY     

DEPUTY

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Servando Jasso,

Appellant,

v.

Department of Health,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Heather A. Carter, WSBA #30477  
Assistant Attorney General  
Agriculture & Health Division  
P.O. Box 40109  
Olympia, WA 98504-0109  
360-586-6474

60-5-1 1111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2
- IV. ARGUMENT .....6
  - A. Mr. Jasso Has The Burden To Show Error In The Department’s Final Order .....6
  - B. Substantial Evidence In The Record Supports The Findings Of Fact In The Final Order .....9
    - 1. The Substantial Evidence Standard .....9
    - 2. The Challenged Findings Are Supported By Substantial Evidence .....11
  - C. The Department Followed Lawful Procedures And Correctly Interpreted And Applied The Law .....15
    - 1. The Department Correctly Followed The Law By Dismissing The Allegations Of Abuse Of AJ On October 2, 2007 .....15
    - 2. Department’s Exhibits D3 And D4 Were Properly Admitted Into Evidence.....17
      - a. The Exhibits Establishing Mr. Jasso’s Prior Abuse of His First Daughter (D3 And D4) Were Properly Admitted Under ER 404(b).....18
        - (1) A Preponderance Of The Evidence Shows That The Misconduct Occurred.....20
        - (2) The Purpose Of Admitting The Evidence Of The Abuse Of AJ Was Identified As A Common Scheme Or Plan .....20

(3)	The Evidence Of The Sexual Abuse Of AJ Is Relevant .....	22
(4)	The Evidence Of The Abuse Of AJ Is More Probative Than Prejudicial .....	25
3.	The Department Correctly Interpreted And Applied The Law By Considering Corroborating Evidence Of Sexual Abuse Against RJ .....	27
4.	The Department Properly Admitted The Opinion Testimony Of The Program’s Expert .....	28
a.	The Appellant Has Waived This Issue As He Did Not Raise It Contemporaneously At The Administrative Level Or At The Superior Court On Judicial Review .....	28
b.	Mr. Jasso’s Brief Regarding The Issue Of Expert Testimony Is Insufficient And Does Not Cite Any Law To Support His Position, Therefore, It Should Not Be Considered .....	30
c.	The Expert Testimony of Dr. Kathleen O’Shaunnesy Regarding Her Opinion As To Whether RJ Was Sexually Abused Was Properly Admitted.....	31
D.	The Appellant Is Not Entitled To An Award Of Attorney’s Fees And Expenses Under The Equal Access to Justice Act.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX A – Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Order		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	37
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	9
<i>Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol</i> 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004 (1997).....	11
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	9
<i>Densley v. Dep’t of Retirement Systems</i> 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	37
<i>Disciplinary Proceeding Against Marshall</i> 160 Wn.2d 317, 157 P.3d 859 (2007).....	10
<i>Franklin Cy. Sheriff’s Office v. Sellers</i> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1106 (1983).....	15
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep’t of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006, 116 S. Ct. 2526, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1051 (1996).....	9
<i>In re Detention of Marshall</i> 122 Wn.App. 132, 90 P.3d 1081 (2004), <i>review granted</i> 153 Wn.2d 1001, 103 P.3d 1247, <i>affirmed</i> 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111(2005).....	36
<i>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	9

<i>Kettle Range Conservation Group v. Washington Dep't of Natural Res.</i> 120 Wn. App. 434, 85 P.3d 894 (2003), <i>amended on reconsideration</i> (2004) .....	37, 38
<i>Lang v. Washington Dep't of Health</i> 138 Wn. App. 235, 156 P.3d 919 (2007) .....	10
<i>Ongom v. Department of Health</i> 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006) .....	10
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995) .....	32
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> 125 Wn. App. 202, 104 P.3d 699 (2005), <i>review granted</i> 155 Wn.2d 1001, 122 P.3d 185, <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	31
<i>State v. Baker</i> 89 Wn. App. 726, 950 P.2d 486 (1997) .....	19, 28
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) .....	22, 28
<i>State v. Fiser</i> 99 Wn. App 714, 995 P.2d 107 (2000) .....	10
<i>State v. Galisia</i> 63 Wn. App 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992) .....	10
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	27
<i>State v. Krause</i> 82 Wn. App 688, 919 P.2d 123 (1996) .....	26

<i>State v. Lough</i> 125 Wn.2d 847, 852, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	19, 28
<i>State v. Myers</i> 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Petrich</i> 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	27
<i>State v. Sexsmith</i> 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 907 (2007).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Williams</i> 137 Wn.2d 746, 975 P.2d 963 (1999).....	29
<i>State v. Willis</i> 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 1164 (2004).....	31
<i>State v. Young</i> 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 870, 99 S. Ct. 200 (1978).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Terry v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 102 (1996).....	9
<i>Timberlane Mobile Home Park v. Washington State Human Rights Commission</i> 122 Wn. App. 896, 95 P.3d 1288 (2004).....	7
<i>University of Washington Medical Center v. Washington State Department of Health</i> 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 242 (2008).....	17
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	30

### Statutes

chapter 18.130 RCW.....	1, 2
chapter 34.05 RCW.....	1, 6

RCW 18.130.900 .....	15, 16
RCW 34.05.452 .....	18, 31
RCW 34.05.570(1).....	7
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c) and (d).....	15
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	9
RCW 4.84.350 .....	36

**Rules**

ER 404(b).....	19
ER 702 .....	31, 32, 33
ER 703 .....	31, 34
RAP 9.7(c) .....	2
RAP 10.3(h) .....	7
RAP 2.5(a) .....	29

**Other**

5 Karl B. Tegland <i>Washington Practice: Evidence</i> §404.20 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	19
